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For Telephone Conve. sation With B. B. Allen, Mayor, ASB

From: Bill McMullen, Acting Deputy Commissioner [a~9-%S
RE: Ft. Wainwright Access

Summary

In May, 1981 the Army closed the Trainor Gate Access Road at Ft. Wainwright
thereby restricting access for a number of property owners living east
of the Fort. Since that time, Paul Shultz has been petitioning government
agencies to intercede on his behalf to convince the Army that the gate
should be reopened. Paul owns approximately 500 acres in an area east
of the Fort bounded by the Chena River, the pipeline, Chena Hot Springs
Road and the Fort.

DOT&PF, Planning was contacted by Paul in the summer of 1983. Deputy
Commissioner Glenzer authorized John Martin to deal directly with the
military staff on this issue. Planning has prepared a large file of
information relating to the subject and distributed it to the Borough,
Deputy Commissioner Glenzer, and Representative Bob Bettisworth, who has
asked DOT&PF to expedite a solution to the problem.

We see three (3) possible solutions:

Litigation. Planning has not addressed the legality of Paul's claim that
the roadtthrough the Fort is a "public" road and that the

Army’
S closureof the road is illegal. Dna bad. .

Fencing. John Martin met with the Post Commander on November 18, 1983
to discuss their position. The Army's primary concern is security. Fenc-
ing would not be an acceptable solution because the adjacent facilities
require frequent access by the military. The four major facilities north
of the Chena River are the fuel storage area, the ski facility, the sani-
tary landfill and the ammunition storage area.

Chena River Bridge. In September, 1982 Brigadier General Vail (previous
Commander) assured Commissioner Katz (DNR) that he would offer every
possible assistance, including use of engineer troops to assist in con-
struction and, if approved by Department of the Army, the temporary con-
struction of a Bailey bridge accross the Chena River until such time as
DOT&PF could acquire funds from the State Legislature for construction
of a permanent bridge. General Vail assured Commissioner Katz that this
promise would be carried out by him or his successor and this was a formal
commitment to the State by the 172nd Infantry Brigade (Alaska).

The Commander in Alaska now is General Bethke, who took General Vail's
place. General Bethke does not feel that he can legally authorize con-
struction/supply of a Bailey bridge across the Chena River. There is
no statute or regulation under which they can provide the bridge, except
for an emergency release provision which does not apply in this case.

Furthermore, the Army is concerned about liability since a Bailey bridgm
would only be one lane wide.

If we wish to pursue the request for the bridge we can contact:

Col. Fraley, Facilities Engineer, Ft. Richardson, AK : Phone 862-2180

JLW: bei
xc: Charity Fechter
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fairbatiks north star borough
p.o. box 1267 S80 ¢éifth ave,2.3 ‘ans alaska 99707 907-452-4761

—

Dear Mr. Glenzer:
This letter concerns the problem Paul Shultz and other property
owners are havingin their attempt to gain full public access
from Steese Highway through Fort Wainwright to their properties.
As you are well aware, there has been a lot of independent and
unsuccessful efforts to solve the problem with the military. I
think it would be productive for the State and the Fairbanks
North Star Borough to coordinate their efforts to offer our’
solution in a unified fashion before the military personnel at
Fort Wainwright. ;

I would be ‘happy to meet with you at your. convenience to
coordinate this effort.

Sincerely, -
-

Department of Transportation:

Interior Region

but
| |

2
1983 g

B. B. Allen To Director
Borough Mayor . Planning Man89fine Received =

. Assistant Interior

Urban |

= ural
cc: The Honorable Bob Bettis! orthport Service?Paul Shultz m

BBA/rds|
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RECEIVED NOV 2= file ————~ 9 1983
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November21, 1983

Mr. H. "Glenn" Glenzer, Jr.
Deputy Commissioner, Interior Region
Department of Transportationand Public Facilitie
2301 Peger Road
Fairbanks, AK 99701
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MEMORANDUM Stateof Alaska
to: File DATE: November 18, 1983

FILE NO: 3001/1650 3B0FfY

TELEPHONE
NO: 479-4281

F Ohn D. Martin, P.E. SUBJECT: Ft. Wainwright Access
Asst. Planning Manager
“Planning and Programming
Northern Region

I met this morning with the following military officials:
Colonel Lewis F. Driver, Post Commander
Major Joe Estridge, Deputy Post Commander
Major Sam Shelton, Judge Advocate General
Major Don Williams, Provost Marshall
Tom Leschorn, Deputy Director of Engineering and Housing

I informed them that I was trying to gain insight into their position regarding
public use of an existing road north of the Chena River.

I was told that their primary concern is security. Fencing would not be an
acceptable solution because the adjacent facilities require frequent access by
the military. There are four major facilities north of the Chena River: the
fuel storage area, serving not only Ft. Wainwright but also Eielson; the ski
facility; the sanitary land fill and the ammunition storage area.

It appears at this time that short of litigation, it will be very difficult to
negotiate having a north access road opened for public use, unless there is a
policy change on public access to the Post.

Discussion turned to access from a new Chena River bridge off of Badger Road.
They were aware of General Vail's prior remark about the military providing a

Bailey bridge, but stated that such an action was against regulations and might
require Congressional action to allow non-military use. They do have some Bailey
bridges currently in "war stock" and will report back about December 1 on the
procedures required to modify regulations prohibiting this use. They also indicated
that they could make right-of-way available for this purpose if necessary. The
Department of Transportation's assumption of maintenance would be a significant
factor in pursuing this option.

While the Department may wish to continue pursuing public access via existing roads,
access off of Badger Road seems to offer the most promise for a solution acceptable
to all parties.

sjr
cc: Mim Dixon, Director, Planning and Programming, Northern Region

H. Glenzer, Jr., Deputy Commissioner, Northern Region

02-001A(Rev. 10/79)



MEMORANDUM State of Alaska
1 File DATE: November 18, 1983

FIFE NO: 3001/1650
TELEPHONE NO: A79-4281

John D. Martin, P.E. SUBJECT: Ft. Wainwright Access
Asst. Planning Manager
Planning and Programming
Northern Region

I met this morning with the following military officials:

Colonel Lewis F. Driver, Post Commander
Major Joe Estridge, Deputy Post Commander
Hajor Sam Shelten, Judge Advocate General
Najor Don Williams, Prevost Marshall
Tom Leschorn, Deputy Director of Engineering and tlousing

I informed then that I was trying to gain insight into their position regarding
public use of an existing road north of the Chena River.

I was told that their primary concern is security. Fencing would not be an

acceptable solution because the adjacent facilities require frequent access by
the military. There are four major facilities north of the Chena River: the
fuel storage area, serving not only Ft. Wainwright but also Efelson; the ski
facility; the sanitary land fill and the ammunition storage area.

It appears at this time that short of litigation, it will be very difficult to
negotiate having a north access road opened for public use, unless there is a

policy change on public access to the Post.
,

Discussion turned to access from a new Chena River bridge off of Badger Road.
They were aware of General Vail's prior remark about the military providing a

Bailey bridge, but stated that such an action was against regulations and might
require Conaressional action to allow non-military use. They do have some Bailey
bridges currently in “war stock" and will report back about Neceaber 1 on the
procedures reauired to modify regulations prohibiting this use. They also indicated
that they could make right-of-way available for this purpose if necessary. The
Department of Transportation's assumption of maintenance would he a significant
factor in pursuing this option.

While the Department may wish to continue pursuing public access via existing roads,
access off of Badger Road seems to offer the most promise for a solution acceptable
to all parties.

sir
cc: Mim Dixon, Director, Planning and Programming, Northern Region

H. Glenzer, Jr., Deputy Cominissioner, Northern Region

02-001A(Rev. 10/79)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL CENTER
RANDOLPH AIR FORC BASE, TX 78150

,

o
REPLY TO
ator. MPCDOO3

suvect Locator Information

To: Depr- OF TRAN SPORTA TION % Fuglic FacrlirIésATTN: MR. FJonn Dd. MRRTIN, PE.600 University AVEWE ;
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 9970/
Items indicated below by an "X" reply to your inquiry

15Nov&3-

ROUTE
Director

i /flanning Managet
Assistant Interior

Urban
Rural

| Support Servites
Assistant, Western
FPP

{
CIP
Research
pac
M&O

Log
File
Return To —

for locator

information on _MATor GeweraAl GoRDon V. Aust, USAE (Retinep)
, dated ¥Nov £3

( ) Latest address of record is

( ). Information furnished is insufficient to identify a record of
Air Force service. Further search will be made if you furnish
additional identifying data, such as full name, Social Security
Account Number, Air Force Service Number, date and place of birth,

_
former organizations and dates of assignment.this letter and your original inquiry.

In this case, return

x Remarks : Ver REQUEST HAS Been REFERRED To THE
RK.ETIREE Acriyriés SRINEH, THIS CENTER, THAT OF FICE
WiLL ATTEMPT To Covmer General Austin By JELEPHONE
AND ASK Win To CALL. Nov Di RECT. Kerirce Aer VITIES
BRANCH ADDRESS 1g: Ha

ACMPC/MPCARS, RanvolpH HEBTR 78 ISD.

Department of Transportation
Interior Region

NOV 1 8 1983

Timo ReceivedZP _.
H. V. KLIER .Chief, Research, Locator & Fees Section
Dir of Mnpwr & Pers Data Systems



STATE UF AILASICA,
/'

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES University Plaza
- West, Sulte D

600 University Avenue
/ Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

DIVISION OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING, INTERIOR REGION (907) 479-4281

November 4, 1983

Re: Ft. Wainwright Access

Honorable Robert H. Bettisworth
Alaska House of Representatives
211 Cushman
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

Dear Representative Bettisworth:

In response to your letter of October 20, 1983, I have been personally involved
in the question of access through Ft. Wainwright. The Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities' primary role in the controversy to date has been to
1) assist in determining the legal status of the right(s)-of-way for the existing
roads into the area in question and 2) develop a cost estimate for an alternate
access to the area via a new river crossing off of Badger Road.

Our fact finding effort to date has been extensive and substantial additional
information has been collected since you reviewed John Martin's files on this
subject. John is currently preparing an analysisto include current status of
issues to be addressed and strategies to resolve this problem. I expect his”
report within a few weeks. John has been given full authority. to.deal directly
with the appropriate military staff on this issue.

We would like to meet with you for your input and support and to discuss these
and other strategies.

In the meantime, if you have questions on our progress, please feel free to
contact me or John Martin.

Sincerely,

We
Depu

JDM/mr

cc: Daniel A. Casey, Commissioner, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
Paul Shultz

enze Jr.
iss1onerty Co



November 4, 1983

Re: Major General Gordon H. Austin

AFMPC
Air Force Locator
Randolph AFR, Texas 78150

fear Sir or Madan:

I would apprectate your help locating (retired) Major General Gordon H.
Austin for purposes of official State of Alaska, Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities business. “ajor General Austin was stationed at.
Ladd Air Force Base {now Fort Wainwright) several years ago and he may
be living in the Washington, area at this time.
Thank you.

Sincerely,
Shr

SO.Fuck
\ John 0. Martin, PE.

jw
Assistant

Regional
Planning Manager

fers



Department of Transportation
Interior Region

NOV

Time Received —

SUSPENSE FILE
-

TO: DIXON// MCMULLEN-

FROM: Glenzer/ Rose Young

DATE SENT: 11-1-83

PLEASE COMMENT BY: 114-83

SUBJECT: ‘Bob Bettisworth'., jetter concerning Fort Wainwright Access

ACTION and/or OTHER REMARKS: McMullen and Dixon work together and

please draw up reply for Glenzer's signature. -

PLEASE RETURN TO ROSE YOUNG, 452-1911, ext. 222, Room 116

RUSH BY NOV. 4, 1983 OR EARLIER PLEASE

=
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A aren! \i joules REPRESENTATIVEPOUCH V P.O, BOX 80288
JUNEU, ALASKA 99811 ROBERT H. *"BOB” BETTISWORTH COLLEGE, ALASKA 99708

INT ERO
October 20, 1983

Mr. H. "Glen" Glenzer, Jr.,
Deputy Commissioner
Interior Region. ‘

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities
_

2301 Peger Road |

,

_

Fairbanks, Alaska 99701 |RETURN

Dear Mr. Glenzer:

I recently met with John Martin regarding the as yet unresolved problem of
public access through Fort Wainwright. Despite Mr. Martin's obviously high
level of expertise and caring, it's equally as obvious that he's not been
given a free hand to deal with this issue.

I am under the impression that you feel the public right-of-way should be
maintained. However, as time passes I'm beginning to think that perhaps I'm
undera misconception. The more I check into this issue, the more balls I
find dropped. _In 1981, when Paul Shultz first brought the situation to the
attention of the powers that were, every department, bar none, was vociferous
about the seemingly unreasonable stance of the military. During the last two
years, as far as I've been able to determine, nothing regarding this impasse
has been addressed.

Regarding how the department is going to proceed, I would like to know who is
authorized to make a decision within DOT/PF? I am most curious about why
DOT/PF has never conducted any factual analysis of the situation. The Attorney
General's office issued an opinion on April 13, 1983. which was based on a fact
sheet provided to them by the military! ‘

My position is clear. I want full public access from the Steese Highway via
the foot of Birch Hill (Birch Hill cemetery) along the north side of the Chena
River onto the private property lying north and east of Wainwright. It is my
firm and unwavering belief that the public has the right of way to tHis
privately owned land and I want this fact acknowledged by the military.
I would appreciate anything you can do to expedite a resolution of this
long-standing inequity.

"celdsoelRepresentativeBob Bettisworth

RHB/1sk
cc: Commissioner Daniel A. Casey, DOT/PF .

Mr. John Martin, Assistant Planning Manager, DOT/PF
Mr. Paul G. Shultz

Diractor
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Mr. H. "Glen" Glenzer, Jr., Mow

Deputy Commissioner
Interior Region ets
Department of Transportation & Public Facilities: L“| Fie —-

2301 Peger Road
|

ReturnTo
Fairbanks,

Alaska 99701
i
Dear Mr. Glenzer:

I recently met with John Martin regarding the as yet unresolved problem of
public access through Fort Wainwright. Despite Mr. Martin's obviously high
level of expertise and caring, it's equally as obvious that he's not been
given a free hand to deal with this issue.

I am under the impression that you feel the public right-of-way should be
maintained. However, as time passes I'm beginning to think that perhaps I'm
under a misconception. The more I check into this issue, the more balls I
find dropped. _In 1981, when Paul Shultz first brought the situation to the
attention of the powers that were, every department, bar none, was vociferous
about the seemingly unreasonable stance of the military. During the last two.
years, as far as I've been able to determine, nothing regarding this impasse
has been addressed. .

Regarding how the department is going to proceed, I would like to know who is
authorized to make a decision within DOT/PF? I am most curious about why
DOT/PF has never conducted any factual analysis of the situation. The Attorney
General's office issued an opinion on April 13, 1983 which was based on a fact
sheet provided to them by the military!

My position is clear. I want full public access from the Steese Highway via
the foot of Birch Hill (Birch Hill cemetery) along the north side of the Chena
River onto the private property lying north and east of Wainwright. It is my
firm and unwavering belief that the public has the right of way to this
privately owned land and I want this fact acknowledged by the military. .

I would appreciate anythingyou can do to expedite a resolution of this
long-standing inequity.

;

"ple tacRepresentative Bob Bettisworth

RHB/1sk
cc: Commissioner Daniel A. Casey, DOT/PF

Mr. John Martin, Assistant Planning Manager, DOT/PF
Mr. Pant G. Shultz

,
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Background

June 5, 1981 - DOT/PF letter to the U.S. Army in opposition to restricting
access and stating DOT/PF possessed documentation indicating this is a public
access system.

June 15, 1981 - Access officially closed by Ft. Wainwright.

July 14, 1981 - Memo stating DNR's position to support land owners in their
efforts to establish the existence of legal access.

Sept. 30, 1981 - Letter to Brig. Gen. Vail from Gov. Hammond stating the
state's belief that legal public access does exist.

Nov. 13, 1981 - Memo from D.N.R. summarizing meeting on Oct. 28th with state,
local and military officials regarding access restriction. The military's
legal position involved a different interpretation of the law concerning
public access easements ~ 1) a road constructed by the ARC gave the right of
access only to homesteaders who lived in the area and not the general public;
2) by constructing a facility on Fort Wainwright which blocked off a road
constructed by the ARC, the military had "vacated" the public right of access;
and 3) the Quitclaim Deed, issued by the Secretary of Commerce, pursuant to
the Alaska Statehood Omnibus Act, was the sole means of dedicating, reserving,
or conveying public access in Alaska.

April 13, 1983 - A.G.'s opinion regarding access. John Athens, Assistant A.G.
stated his doubts as to the state's legal rights to access.



August 12, 1983

AAa\) v 3001/a
479-4281

Janice L. Wagner , shui tz Request to
Planner — Military to Reopen
Planning & Programming Roads on Fort
Northern Region Wainwright

OVERVIEW:— Od
Paul Skhultz owns approximately t60 acres in an area bounded by the Chena
River and Fort Wainwright. Access to this and other properties in the area
had been via roads within Fort Wainwright. On June 15, 198f the Army
closed the roads within the boundaries of Ft. Wainwright for' security
reasons, thereby cutting off his access. Since that time Paul has gone
through various courses of action to get the roads opened to the public.
He has collected a considerable amount of material to support his claim
that the roads are public, including affidavits from people who used the
roads in the early 20's and 30's, maps dating back to 1913, aerial photos
taken in 1949 and 1951 and Alaska Road Commission records. He has
presented his case to DNR, DOT&PF, FNSB, the Citizens Advisory Commission
on federal Areas and Governor Hammond in an attempt to get them to inter-
cede in his behalf.

The following is a summary.of the positions these agencies have taken in
this issue:

Fairbanks North Star Borough (FNSB), Paula Twelker, (8/5/83):

The Borough has not discussed access through Ft. Wainwright with the Military.
The Borough feels that Paul Sthultz's access problem is one of special
interest and that they do not have enough staff to crusade for one person.
They have allowed him to subdivide 13 parcels (Nissen Ranch) along the Chena
River using the River as legal access but will not allow additional sub-
divisions behind Nissen Ranch until legal access to a public road is
provided.

Department of Natural Resources (DNR), Chris Guinn (8/8/83):

DNR is sympathetic with Paul S§hultz in part because they, too, would
like to see Lazelle Road opened up to the public. Several lots on two
State Land Disposals, Potlach Ponds and Two Rivers, use Lazelle Road
as their legal access. DNR has tried#0 work out deals with the Military
when the Military has come to DNR with requests for permits for Military
maneuvers, etc., on State Lands. Thus far, however, they have not been
able to agree about the status of Lazelle Road.
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Correspondence on this issue has been exchanged between Fran#k Milke,
Chief of Lands, Anchorage; and Fort Wainwright Base Commanders and Adjutant
Generals.

Citizen Advisory Commission on Federal Areas (11/22/82):

The Commission was advised by Assistant Attorney General Robert Price that
if the Commission wishes to take further action, it should consider a
request to the DOT&PF for further factual research into the claim of
right-of-way.

Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Facilities (ADOT&PF):

In the summer of 1982 Commissioner Ward and John Scribner met with General
Vale in Anchorage to discuss the issue. I do not have the results of that
meeting. On April 13, 1983 Assistant Attorney General £. John Athens, Jr.
wrote a memo to Stephen Sisk in this office. The memo gives a general
overview of the law as it relates to what legal action the State may take
as a result of the Army prohibiting the public from using certain arguably
public roads that pass through Fort Wainwright.j
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August 31, 1981 Jr
Brig, General Nathan Vail
Commanding General
172nd Infantry Brigrade
Ft. Richardson, Alaska 99505'

Dear General Vail:

Recently Alaskans residents have been experiencing great difficulties in

using roads traditionally used by the public for many years, and even

some used prior to the establishment of military reservations, which

cross military reservations.

Actions by the Military on Ft. Wainwright in unreasonably restricting
access to individuals owning land with no other access is an unacceptable

Situation. To date the only offer by the Military has been to suggest that

a route around Ft. Wainwright be established. While the Alaska Department

of Transportation and Public Facilities has begun to take steps to invest-

igate the feasibility of such a route, construction could not be completed

earlier than within the next two construction seesons. The costs of a

bridge across the Chene River is estimetec te cost $2,000,000, if the route

Suggested is feasible.

Stat* fren othe Pereeirertc oF hetuen’ aed Tenecroetptios

;

: . : " > . Ls

on roees whicn existec, enc were meinteinec pe ine fieske Roec Commission

of the opinion that jegal public access does Exist, or ai Teast given the

facts of the situation, @ very substantial legal question exists. If civi-
lian residents of the areé are subjected to continued arbitrary closing of

the traditional, established means of access, the State of Alaska has no

alternative except to press the legal issue.

The situation is not unique to Alaska. Many military reservations are sub-

ject to major thoroughfares and freeways used by the general public. It is

clearly in the best interest of the State of Alaska and the Military to

resolve the public access problem without resort to the jedicial system.

However, to suggest that the public find a route around Ft, Wainwright,

without more, 1S not an acceptable response to the problem. A joint effort

is required from the Military and the State of Alaska.
i

:

Oo



Brig. General Nathan Vail -2-
Commanding General
172nd Infantry Brigrade
Ft. Richardson, Alaska 99505

Staff from the affected State agencies has requested a meeting to discuss

the access problem. However, no response to that request has been received

from the Military. Hopefully that meeting will lead us to the beginning of

a resolution for both parties. -

Sincerely yours,

Jay S. Hammond,
Governor

cc: John Katz, Commissioner, DNR
Robert Ward, Commissioner, DOTPF
Wilson Condon, Attorney General
Sen. Charlie Parr



Background on Military Denial of Access Across Ft. Wainwright

Within the last year the Ft. Wainwright Military Reservation has been designated

a closed post. ‘That is, civilian vehicles not bearing a post decal must stop at

the gate and secure a visitor's pass prior to entering the post. Ft. Wainwright

had been an open post for some time, most notably during oi1 pipeline construction,

and when the BLM building was built, dedicated and first open to the public.

The military advised the public by display ads in the Fairbanks Daily New Miner

that persons aquiring land after a certain date would not be granted access across

the post. Particularly mentioned in the ad was the State disposal known as Potlach

Pond.

A request has been made of the military to allow public access through LaZelle

oad which existed and was used prior to the creation of Ft. Wainwright. Apparently

Lazelle Road was maintained by the Alaske Road Commission prior te the creation

ov the reservetion. While tne military did not cenv tne LeZelie Road, Trainor

Gets “oec. ov any ctner treviousiy usec roidwey wes Teceliy @ public access route,

PORDAS be onerer Tor sefets enc Securiix vreesons

More recently tne militer. més ceniec eccess io incivicuels ownine jenc bevonc

FL. Walnwritnl, @ccessec Onis ruses crossinc ine reservation venicle cecals

are not available to Such persons enc they must secure @ visitor's pass esch time

they enter the post. Certain named individuals are to obtain access only by per-

mission of the post commander (this was communicated to me in a telephone conver-

sation with the Provost Marshal's Office at Ft. Wainwright). One individual, Vern

Carlson was twice denied access across the post, after first securing permission,

when he attempted to bring building materials to his land. This resulted in many

hours of delay and great expense for the standby time of the trucks hauling the

materials to the building site.

The military and Fairbanks North Star Borough have met on the matter and have

proposed a route around the boundaries of the post. However, neither has offered

any assistance such as finding use of surplus bridges, etc.
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In a meeting between DNR, DOTPF, Borough officials and Sen. Charlie Parr

(Vern Carlson's father-in-law), DOTPF has agreed to do some, investigatory

work on the feasibility of the proposed route. Heinrich Springer of DOTPF

estimated the cost of another bridge across the Chena River, which would

be necessary to use the proposed route, at $2,000,000. The route could not

be constructed earlier than fiscal year 1984.

wet
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FT.WAINWRIGHT.

ACCESS
The Department of
Transportation and
Public Facilities will-
hold an_ informal

'

public meeting to
discuss access to pri-
vate properties east
of Ft. Wainwright.
Area residents are
urged to attend.

WEDNESDAY,
DECEMBER 5th

BIRCH SCHOOL
BUILDING 1031,

FORT WAINWRIGHT
7:00 p.m.

For further informa-
tion, please contact
Charity Fechter at
479-4281,
AO-25N AL 11

STATE OF ALASKA



December 21, 1984-
RE: Access East of Fort Wainwright

Russell Rebel
3045 Westgate
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Dear Mr. Rebel:

Enclosed, as requested in our phone conversation, are the minutes, agenda,
and map from the December 5 meeting held on access to property east of Fort
Wainwright,

Thank you for your interest.
Sincerely,

]
; .

mane de, f ce
(MAN lag
Charity Fechter
Planner

CF/cerm

Enclosure

eet



MEMORANDUM State of Alaska
Departmenof Transportation & Public Facilities

ro: DISTRIBUTION pate, December 11, 1984

FILE NO! 300N

TELEPHONENO: 4/9-4281

rrom: Charity Fechter uf suspect: Fort Wainwright Meeting
Planner Property Access
Area & Local Planning
Northern Region

Enclosed is a copy of the summary of the December 5 meeting on access to
property east of Fort Wainwright.

If you have any questions, please call me.

CF/crm
- . Enclosure

DISTRIBUTION:
Jerry Brossia, Regional Director, Dept. of Natural Resources
Bill Copeland, Chief of Planning & Coordination Section, Dept. of Natural Resources
H. Glenzer, Jr., Deputy Commissioner, Northern Region
Danny Johnson, Design Group Chief, Design & Construction, Northern Region



STATE OF LAST
/

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 600 University Avenue, Suite B
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

DIVISION OF PLANNING, NORTHERN REGION (907) 479-4281

December 11, 1984

RE: Fort Wainwright Meeting
Property Access

[ADR]

Dear [NAME]

Enclosed is a copy of the summary of the December 5 meeting on access to
property east of Fort Wainwright.

If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

Charity Fechter
Area Planner

CF/crm

Enclosure



TO:

FROM:

IVE TE
VAINEY UTI VI

“( Department
of

Tr-~sportation
& Public Facilities

FILE ~
pate, December 11, 1984

Fiieno: 300N

TELEPHONENO: 479-4281 .
Barbara Shepherd if :

supsect: Public Meeting
Planner Ft. Wainwright AccessArea '& Local Planning
Northern Region-

~

On December 5, 1984, DOT&PF held a public meeting at Birch School on
Ft. Wainwright. Approximately 30 people attended. . The purposeof the
meeting was to determine-public sentiment regarding. access to private
property east of Ft. Wainwright. Presently this property is reached by
restricted road access through Ft. Wainwright military base.

John Martin, DOT&PF, outlined the history of access problems and then
identified options for access. These options were divided into three
categories: a. continue restricted access, b. unrestricted access
provided on existing rights-of-way, and c. unrestricted access provided
by construction of new rights-of-way, bypassing the military base.

1. Continue Restricted Access:

Public Comment

‘This option would maintain the existing rstricted access, Passes would
continue to be required.
- Property owners and their guests are subjectto regular search ‘proce-

dure and vehicle checks. Some object to the spot check producedure
. that the military uses. The general feeling was that either every car
entering Fort Wainwright should be checked, or no vehicle should be

subject to the search procedure.

- .The military is inconsistent in applying restrictions and rules regard-
‘ing access through the base. The rules change with base command.

- Current policy is a form of: discrimination because it makes development
-difficult.

- At rush hours the traffic at the Gaffney entrance is backed up to Cush-
man Street because of the military policy of checking vehicles before
they are allowed to enter Fort Wainwright. This also contributes to
air pollution build-up. Traffic and pollution problems will worsen
when 3000 more troops move into the area.

- When the military gates need to be opened to let in property owners
with special loads/deliveries, there are sometimes delays due to the
military bureaucracy which can be costly in time and money (when
rented equipment is involved). One person said that his recent
experience with the military had

been good,
but in the past delays

were common.



The

Unrestricted Access via Existing Rights-of-Way:

three routes described were:

Lazelle Road - This road starts at the Steese Highway in the vicinityof Seekins Ford, then follows the base of Birch Hill to Sage Hi1]and-the private property.

O1d River Road - This road starts at Trainor Gate and generally fol-
lows. the river to Approach Hill and the private property.

Montgomery Road/Golf Course - This road starts at Badger Road gate,
goes through the golf course, crosses the river west of Approach

_ Hil] and then connects to Old River Road.

Public Comment:

Use of the Old River Road would be a good compromise until other ac-
cess could be made available. This option would be low cost as
well,

twas felt that Trainor Gate Road should not be considered because
of increased congestion at the Steese Expressway.

Trainor Gate access would be more efficient than an access point on
the east side of the base (e.g., the distance from one man's proper-
ty to town via Trainor Gate would be 5.8 miles, whereas via a Nor-
dale connection the distance to town would be 23 miles).

DOT&PF cited the problems of using Trainor Gate as a free access route.
The military sees open access as a security problem. Alternatively,
if the road were fenced, north/south military movement would be hamp-
ered. . ,

One person felt restricted access was the military's
problem

and they
should be the one to come up with a solution.

Of the existing right-of-way alternatives, Montgomery Road would be
the shortest and cheapest. The bridge is limited to 5 tons, but car-
ried more during the pipeline. This restriction should be changed
so public doesn't have to cross illegally or have Trainor Gate.
opened,

Martin Gutoski, FNSB, said that Borough standards probably would
require that a new two-lane bridge be built.

One person suggested that the military bridge could be moved down-
stream. DOT&PF said they would make note of the suggestion, but
reconstruction would has few cost advantages in comparison to other
options. Such a move requires new piers and abutments which are a
substantial part of the cost of a new bridge



. (
3. New Construction:

Access provided by new road construction was discussed. The three
options included: a. bridge the Chena River ($3.3 million}, b. a
road connection to Chena Hot Springs Road ($825,000), and c. .a road
connection to Nordale Road ($550,000).~
Public Comments:
- One person felt option (b) would increase congestion and traffic safety

problems on Chena Hot Springs Road, especially for school buses. An-
other person felt there would be similar traffic problems on Badger
Road if option (a) were pursued, coupled with the problem of ice fog
on the Richardson Highway. Option (a), however, would be a shorter
route. ,

- Residents were concerned with the quality of new road construction.
They did not want to drive on roads of lesser quality than their ex-
isting roads. If the State builds a new road, it will be built.to
State standards. DOT&PF js not responsible for the construction of
loca] subdivision roads,

- Someone asked if DOT&PF had- sought any appropriation yet. Martin
said no, and explained that DOT&PF must first know what the majority
of people want. At that point, an appropriation can be requested,
but must then compete against many other projects. State policy is
to first commit monies to the existing system, rather, than new pro-
jects.

After the discussion of identified alternatives, there .was a poll vo te
taken to determine which alternativeor combination of. alternatives.was
desired. Following are the results of the vote::

1, Continue restricted access through Fort Wainwright: yes-2, no-16.

2, Unrestricted free access via existing right-of-way:
2A - from Steese Expressway - 4
2B - from Trainor Gate Road - 1

‘2A & 2B combination - 14
2C - from Montgomery Road - 0
There was one person that didn't agree with any of the 6 alternatives
“that would use existing rights-of-way. John Martin asked, "Why
does 2A & 2B (combination) appeal to most?" Residents responded
that they would prefer a route that would begin in the area of
Seekins Ford and continue southeast to the old River Road. Residents
stated that traffic congestion would decrease with the combination
of alternatives 2A & 2B.

In a separate poll, alternatives 2A & 2B & 3C were considered. This
combination of alternatives would create a route from Seekins Ford to
Nordale Road. There were 19 people in favor of this combination.

(



3. Construct new ‘«.ternate access around the miliiury reservation:
3A - bridge the Chena River - 6
3B - from Chena Hot Springs Road - 0
3C - from Nordale Road - 1

There were 11 people that didn't agree with any of the above alter-
nates. John Martin asked, "If there. were no other options except-
3A; 3B or 3C how would you vote.
3A = 19
3B.- 0
3C-- 1.
There was one person that didn’‘t agree with any of the three alternatives.

General Concerns

- .It was stated by one of the residents that the military is opposed
to.subdivision/development. The military responded by saying that
they don't oppose subdivision/development, but that they are concern-
ed about development near the airstrip. Because of noise caused by
aircraft, the military may oppose development for that reason,

- There was a general feeling that since there are existing rights-of-
way on Fort Wainwright, the public has the right to use them and
shouldn't be hindered by the military.

- WMilitary's position on alternatives. (Military officials) stated
that they came to be silent and that the group here tonight cannot
speak for the army. They said that they were present just to gather
information.

Of the people present, 16 own property in the area east of Fort Wainwright,6 are area residents, and 6 people visit in that area.

The meeting ended at 8:55 p.m.

Comments Received from People Attending the Meeting:

Citizens Advisory Committeeon Federal Areas: Requested copy of
issue analysis and list of attending public.

"I hope the military will reevaluate the problems and consider that
there has to be a large step forward towards greater freedom of access
economies, lesser of several evils access distance be considerablymodified. We need the military, but they also need us.

"Tt seems as though, considering the rapid growth in the area now, a
route

|_from Steese through to Nordale would serve to address a long- term
need.

"Route 2A or a combination of 2A and 2B is by far the best alternatives.
It would provide the most direct access and cost would be lower because
there is already a road. I recognize the traffic congestion at Trainor
Gate Road."



(
"Open Trainor Gate."

"Informative - would like to incorporate 3A, 2B, and 2A.”

"We are interested in the 2A (Seekins) combined with 2B and the road
continuing Nordale Road." -

“Our property lies north of the line about 2 to 3 miles west of Nordale
Road. Access off Nordale Road seems best to us. The military must be
able to control their property. Access should be on public land not on
military property."

,

"Platting section would like to be kept abreast."

"My interest is to see a through road connecting Steese, along Lazelle
Road then landsto Nordale Road north of river. Also to release traffic
in Chena Hot Springs Road, population and traffic will increase with ac-
cess. Development in this area has been retarded by Wainwright blockade."

"Meeting was informative.”

BSS/erm
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~ ACCESS TO PRIVATE PROPERTY (
EAST OF FORT WAINWRIGHT

Public Meeting - December 5, 1984
' 7:00 p.m. Birch School

I WELCOME

II INTRODUCTION
A. Meeting Purpose - to determine the neighborhood concensus on access

_

to the private property east of Fort Wainwright
B. Meeting Format
C. Possibilities for funding a project

III PRESENTATION
A. History of Problem
B. Alternatives Identified

1. -Continue restricted access through Fort Wainwright
2. Unrestricted free access via existing rights-of-way

a. from Steese Expressway
b. from Trainor Gate Road
c. from Montgomery Road

|

3. Construct new alternate access around the military reservation
a. bridge the Chena River
b. from Chena Hot Springs Road
c. from Nordale Road

IV QUESTIONS

V_ BREAK

VI PUBLIC COMMENT

If you would like to be on any mailing list concerning this issue or potential
projects arising from it, please fill out the information below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

NAME:

ADDRESS:

COMMENTS:
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If you would like to be on any mailing list concerning this issue or potential
projects arising from it, please fill out the informatin below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

ADDRESS: sys’. 7! Ave. Sy re 310

PA KbANKS, ALASKA 97 FOF

“If you would like to on any mailing list concerningfis issue or potential
projects arising from it, please fill out the information below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

NAME : -_HAROLD Cc, DRAPER
ADDRESS: AY AO KWERVIEW PRIVE

FAIRBANK SALAS HA FF20O/

= = =

Citizéas’ Advisety Cmmission) 6p FEDERAL AREAS



If you would like to peer any mailing list concerning “Sis issue or potential
projects arising from it, please fill out the information below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

NAME : Tom * Adannie, trey
ADDRESS: [¥2) _ thaca RA

COMMENTS:
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Tt, please fill out -the veerning below and send dtto CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUESUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701 ,
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NAME : C. Vernen Ciaelsewor0
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ets, Latah_ NAME: oH) ArT tn. Leu leéSK, C: = \
ADDRESS: FAS fF

Deo, (ein ow oo. < Dba creg ss. <

COMMENTS : PL. Lf... . EL. Ld7

Lk c te 7 be Keg t cL

veuetik Dy TALRVANKS, ALASKA SYVUL

NAME:

|

Sout — R&R ERTS
ADDRESS: Ang WARE OR

Chie COeNKS

MPZ) GRANER GATECOMMENTS:

Nt Sskerve Hoy Fe Qenter Gh 9976/



‘If you would like to r@n any mailing list concerning 6. issue or potential
projects arising from it, please fill out the information below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

NAME : Jdiaty /:Lt
|

ener
appress: ‘Box 2333 HSL. GAEL.

COMMENTS: IvaAZ) Lee - Moet,

Ucarpale 3A 2 B Aud 2ZB

wt

you woulda like to be on

projects arising fromgt, please fill out the informa“

to CHARITY FECHTER, Atgg&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

nae: Mpbert Camb).
apress:_ Box //0¥

COMMENTS : Ay iNleves!ze to See 4. Through ptad canneclIN9
SResey along Laselle Avad.Then Hands th Nay dole nod

a HS, Road,

ny mailing list concerning this issue or potential .

below and send it
NIVERSITY AVENUE,

Develo prrent IN Ahis Apnea Hes Beer retarded by Wain w rig AP

iB lockadee

.
7 ey ssEEE

Fairbanks, Alsshe IGF7E7

Max th al fiver. Al<o te neleave Pica lbic. pn Che»

lopulehon and Trattic will increase Auth Access,



- IF you would like to on any mailing list concerning is issue or potential
projects arising from, please fill out the informatTOn below and send it
to CHARITY FECHTER, ADOT&PF, DIVISION OF PLANNING, 600 UNIVERSITY AVENUE,
SUITE B, FAIRBANKS, ALASKA 99701

NAME
: Clydte DY SAhowey

ADDRESS:

“ORS

COMMENTS:

Shovld 22 On pobire lord’ no 2 eAprop rng:

/L A PAIL n\ C@ 7% &

$s

Foirhban Xs, FEMS GY 7/{
COMMENTS: Jor [2LO Pe,my Jres PporrK oft The
river ohaut ol V. 3 M1leS wes ar
Mordale. Kd. Kecess of fF Meraale Ne
Seems best Yo OS The pobte r4 mus.

Pole Mesa ranrhanw) ShA SK DAR 4D

-


